

To be argued by: Fulvia Vargas-DeLeon and Cesar Ruiz
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division: Second Judicial Department

----- X
VITO J. FOSSELLA, NICHOLAS A. LANGWORTHY,
JOSEPH BORRELLI, NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS, ANDREW
LANZA, MICHAEL REILLY, MICHAEL TANNOUSIS,
INNA VERNIKOV, DAVID CARR, JOANNA RIOLA,
VICKIE PALADINO, ROBERT HOLDEN, GERARD
KASSAR, VERALIA MALLIOTAKIS, MICHAEL PETROV,
WAFIK HABIB, PHILLIP YAN HING WONG, NEW
YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, and
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Docket No.
2022-05794

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity as Mayor of
New York City, BOARD OF ELECTIONS IN THE CITY
OF NEW YORK, and CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellants,

- and -

HINA NAVEED, ABRAHAM PAULOS, CARLOS VARGAS
GALINDO, EMILI PRADO, EVA SANTOS VELOZ,
MELISSA JOHN, ANGEL SALAZAR, MUHAMMAD
SHAHIDULLAH, and JAN EZRA UNDAG,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS

Richmond County Clerk's Index No. 85007/2022

Attorneys for Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

Attorneys for Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

CESAR Z. RUIZ
GHITA SCHWARZ
FULVIA VARGAS-DE LEON
JACKSON CHIN
LatinoJustice PRLDEF
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 1901
New York, NY 10115
(212) 739-7580
cruiz@latinojustice.org
gschwarz@latinojustice.org
fvargasdeleon@latinojustice.org
jchin@latinojustice.org

JERRY VATTAMALA
SUSANA LORENZO-GIGUERE
PATRICK STEGEMOELLER
Asian American Legal Defense and Education Fund
99 Hudson Street, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 966-5932 (tel) (212) 966 4303 (fax)
jvattamala@aaldef.org
slorenzo-giguere@aaldef.org
pstegemoeller@aaldef.org

TSION GURMU
Black Alliance for Just Immigration (BAJI)
1368 Fulton Street, Suite 311
Brooklyn, NY 11216
Email: tsion@baji.org

AHMED MOHAMED
Council on American-Islamic Relations
New York, Inc (CAIR-NY)
80 Broad Street, Suite 531
New York, NY 10004
(646) 665-7599
Email: ahmedmohamed@cair.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
A. PASSAGE OF LOCAL LAW 11 (HEREINAFTER THE “MUNICIPAL VOTING LAW”)	4
B. CHALLENGE TO THE MUNICIPAL VOTING LAW	6
C. THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING	7
ARGUMENT	8
POINT I: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE NAMED PARTIES HAVE STANDING TO COMMENCE THE ACTION	8
A. NAMED VOTER PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE MUNICIPAL VOTING LAW	9
B. NAMED MUNICIPAL OFFICEHOLDER PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE MUNICIPAL VOTING LAW	13
C. NAMED POLITICAL PARTY AND PARTY CHAIR PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE MUNICIPAL VOTING LAW	17
POINT II: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MUNICIPAL VOTING LAW VIOLATES THE STATE CONSTITUTION	19
A. ART. II, § 1 OF THE NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT APPLY TO MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS	19
B. ART. II, § 1 OF THE NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT IMPOSE ANY FEDERAL CITIZENSHIP REQUIREMENT	21
a. Plain meaning of the word “citizen” under Article II, Section 1 does not limit the Section to federal citizens	21
b. Legislative intent clarifies that Article II, Section 1 does not apply only to federal citizens	28

C.	ART. IX OF THE NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT IMPOSE A FEDERAL CITIZENSHIP REQUIREMENT	30
POINT III:	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE MUNICIPAL VOTING LAW IS PREEMPTED BY NEW YORK STATE ELECTION LAW	32
A.	THE TRIAL COURT DISREGARDED THE PLAIN TEXT OF § 1-102, WHICH ALLOWS FOR LOCAL LAWS SUCH AS THE MUNICIPAL VOTING LAW TO CONFLICT WITH THE ELECTION LAW	33
B.	THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SUPPORTS A FINDING THAT THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED TO ALLOW LOCAL LAWS TO CONFLICT WITH THE ELECTION LAW	35
C.	THE COURT OVERLOOKED CONTRARY PRECEDENT HOLDING THAT ELECTION LAW § 1-102 ALLOWS FOR INCONSISTENT LOCAL LAWS.....	42
POINT IV:	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING A PRIMA FACIE VIOLATION OF THE MUNICIPAL HOME RULE LAW, BECAUSE THE MUNICIPAL VOTING LAW IS A PERMISSIBLE EXERCISE OF LOCAL LEGISLATIVE POWER.....	46
POINT V:	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE MUNICIPAL VOTING LAW CHANGES THE METHOD OF ELECTING OFFICERS AND THUS VIOLATES MUNICIPAL HOME RULE LAW, AND NEW YORK CITY HAS THE AUTHORITY TO ADOPT LAWS EXPANDING THE ELECTORATE WITHOUT A REFERENDUM	47
CONCLUSION		52
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT		54
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO CPLR § 5531		55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ass'n for a Better Long Island, Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Env't Conservation,</i> 23 N.Y.3d 1 (2014).....	14
<i>Baker v. Carr,</i> 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	11
<i>Bareham v. City of Rochester,</i> 246 N.Y. 140 (1927).....	44, 49
<i>Becker v. Federal Election Commission,</i> 230 F.3d 381 (1st. Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Blaikie v. Power,</i> 19 A.D.2d 779 (1st Dep't 1963), <i>aff'd</i> , 13 N.Y.2d 134 (1963).....	49
<i>Boswell v. Sec. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 119 A.D. 723 (3d Dep't 1907).....	28
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Just. at NYU Sch. of L. v. New York State Bd. of Elections,</i> 159 A.D.3d 1301 (3d Dep't 2018).....	passim
<i>Burns v. Egan,</i> 129 Misc. 2d 130 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1985).....	12
<i>Carey v. Oswego Cnty. Legislature,</i> 91 A.D.2d 62 (3d Dep't 1983).....	31
<i>Castine v. Zurlo,</i> 46 Misc. 3d 995 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Clinton Cnty. 2014).....	33, 34, 42, 45
<i>City of N.Y. v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Elections in the City of N.Y.,</i> No. 43026, 1991 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 18134 (1st Dep't Apr. 5, 1991).....	44

<i>City of New York v. New York City Board of Elections</i> , No. 41450/91, 1991 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 895 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 3, 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 1991 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 18134 (1st Dep't Apr. 5, 1991)	43, 44
<i>Crosse v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Elections of Baltimore City</i> , 243 Md. 555 (1966)	22
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	27
<i>Dworsky v. Farano</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 780 (1977)	30
<i>Esler v. Walters</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 306 (1982)	20, 26
<i>Fossella v. Adams</i> , No. 85007/2022 (Sup. Ct. June 27, 2022)	13, 17
<i>Golden v. New York City Council</i> , 305 A.D.2d 598 (2d Dep't 2003)	50
<i>Graziano v. Cnty. of Albany</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 475 (2004)	10
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Griffin v. Sirva, Inc.</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 174 (2017)	25
<i>Halaby v. Bd. of Dirs. of Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 162 Ohio St. 290 (1954)	22
<i>Hammer v. Am. Kennel Club</i> , 304 A.D.2d 74 (1st Dep't 2003)	11
<i>Hassan v. United States</i> , 441 F. App'x 10 (2d Cir. 2011)	13

<i>Haub v. Inspectors of Election in 12th Election Dist. of 37th Assembly Dist. of State of N.Y., 126 Misc. 2d 458 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. 1984)</i>	28
<i>Henry & Pierce v. Bank of Salina, 5 Hill 523 (N.Y. 1843)</i>	27
<i>Hernandez v. State, 173 A.D.3d 105 (3d Dep’t 2019)</i>	23
<i>Holbrook v. Rockland Cnty., 260 A.D.2d 437 (2d Dep’t 1999)</i>	50
<i>In re Carrick, 183 A.D. 916 (4th Dep’t 1918), aff’d, 223 N.Y. 621 (1918)</i>	20
<i>Kamhi v. Town of Yorktown, 74 N.Y.2d 423 (1989)</i>	48
<i>Kashman v. Bd. of Elections of Onondaga Cnty., 54 Misc. 2d 543 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cnty. 1967)</i>	26
<i>Keach v. BST & Co. CPAs, LLP, 71 Misc. 3d 1204(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2021)</i>	14
<i>Koch v. Mayor of City of N.Y., 152 N.Y. 72 (1897)</i>	27
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)</i>	15
<i>Matter of Jose R., 83 N.Y.2d 388 (2d Dep’t 1994)</i>	23
<i>Matter of Phillips (Hubbard), 284 N.Y. 152 (1940)</i>	28
<i>McDonald v. New York City Campaign Finance Board, 40 Misc. 3d 826 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2013)</i>	43
<i>McKenzie v. Murphy, 24 Ark. 155 (1863)</i>	22

<i>Montano v. Cnty. Legislature of Suffolk</i> , 70 A.D.3d 203 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	9
<i>N.Y. Civ. Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>N.Y.P.I.R.G.—Citizen’s Alliance v. City of Buffalo</i> , 130 Misc. 2d 448 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Erie Cnty. 1985)	42, 43
<i>New York Cnty. Lawyers’ Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 188 Misc. 2d 776 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2001), <i>aff’d sub nom. New York Cnty.</i> <i>Lawyers’ Ass’n v. State</i> , 294 A.D.2d 69 (1st Dep’t 2002)	12
<i>New York State Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 207 (2004).....	11, 19
<i>O’Neill v. Oakgrove Constr., Inc.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 521 (1988)	25
<i>Orens v. Novello</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 180 (2002)	21
<i>Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n of City of New York Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 378 (2001)	46
<i>People ex rel. McClelland v. Roberts</i> , 34 N.Y.S. 641 (Sup. Ct. 1895), <i>aff’d</i> , 36 N.Y.S. 677 (Sup. Ct. 1895), <i>aff’d</i> , 148 N.Y. 360 (1896)	25
<i>Rabin v. Onondaga Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 37 A.D.2d 471 (4th Dep’t 1971), <i>rev’d on other grounds by Atkin v. Onondaga Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 401 (1972).....	25
<i>Resnick v. Ulster Cnty.</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 279 (1978)	31
<i>Riley v. Cnty. of Broome</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 455 (2000)	32
<i>Rudder v. Pataki</i> , 246 A.D.2d 183 (3d Dep’t 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 273 (1999).....	12, 17

<i>Sacco v. Maruca</i> , 175 A.D.2d 578 (4th Dep’t 1991).....	50
<i>Saratoga Cnty. Chamber of Com., Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 275 A.D.2d 145 (3d Dep’t 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003).....	10
<i>Soc’y of Plastics Indus., Inc. v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y. 2d 761 (1991)	9, 11
<i>Spitzer v. Vill. of Fulton</i> , 172 N.Y. 285 (1902)	20
<i>Tompkins Cnty. Support Collection Unit ex rel. Chamberlin v. Chamberlin</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 328 (2003)	32
<i>Town of Verona v. Cuomo</i> , 44 Misc. 3d 1225(A), (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 136 A.D.3d 36 (3d Dep’t 2015).....	13
<i>Turco v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 4, Town of N. Hempstead</i> , 43 Misc. 2d 367 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 1964), <i>aff’d</i> , 22 A.D.2d 1018 (2d Dep’t 1964), <i>appeal denied</i> , 16 N.Y.2d 483 (1965).....	20
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	22
<i>Vachikinas v. Vachikinas</i> , 91 W. Va. 181 (1922)	22
<i>White v. Cuomo</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 209 (2022)	21
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1379 (2021).....	11
STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
8 N.Y.C. Charter § 38(4), (5).....	49

Bill Jacket of N.Y. Laws of 1976 Ch. 233.....	36, 37, 38
Bill Jacket of N.Y. Laws of 1978 ch. 374.....	39, 40
Bill Jacket of N.Y. Laws of 1991 ch. 727.....	41
Bill Jacket of N.Y. Laws of 2002 ch. 91.....	36
Local Law 11 ("Municipal Voting Law").....	passim
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-c(3) (1969).....	36
N.Y. Election Law § 1-102.....	passim
N.Y. Election Law § 130 (1922).....	35
N.Y. Election Law § 5-101.....	45
N.Y. Election Law § 5-102.....	46
N.Y. Election Law § 5-102(1).....	31, 33, 34
N.Y. Election Law § 5-106.....	36
N.Y. Mun. Home Rule Law.....	passim
N.Y. Mun. Home Rule Law § 10(1)(a)(1).....	44
N.Y. Mun. Home Rule Law § 11.....	49
N.Y. Mun. Home Rule Law § 23(2)(e).....	48, 49, 51
N.Y. Mun. Home Rule Law §§ 10(1)(i) & (ii).....	49
N.Y.C. Charter § 1057-aa(a).....	5
N.Y.C. Charter § 1057-bb(a).....	5
N.Y.C. Charter § 1057-rr.....	5
N.Y.C. Charter § 37(b).....	4
New York State Educ. Law § 2590-c.....	36

New York State Election Law passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.Y. CONST. art. I, § 1 24, 25

N.Y. CONST. art. I, § 17..... 23, 24

N.Y. CONST. art. I, § 8.....24

N.Y. CONST. art. II7, 21

N.Y. CONST. art. II, § 1 passim

N.Y. CONST. art. II, § 346

N.Y. CONST. art. III, § 7.....24

N.Y. CONST. art. IV, § 2.....24

N.Y. CONST. art. IX.....7, 30

N.Y. CONST. art. IX, § 1..... 29, 31

N.Y. CONST. art. IX, § 1(a)29

N.Y. CONST. art. IX, § 1(a)-(b)30

N.Y. CONST. art. IX, § 2(b)(2) 45, 46

N.Y. CONST. art. IX, § 2(c)44

N.Y. CONST. art. IX, § 2(c)(i)48

N.Y. CONST. art. IX, § 3.....29

N.Y. CONST. art. IX, § 3(a)(3)..... 45, 46

N.Y. CONST. art. IX, § 3(c)31

N.Y. CONST. art. IX, § 3(d)(2)29

N.Y. CONST. art. IX, § 3(d)(3) 29, 30, 31

U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 2, cl. 122

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2021 New York Assembly Bill No. 9095, New York Two Hundred
Forty-Fourth Legislative Session.....27

Jamin B. Raskin, *Legal Aliens, Local Citizens: The Historical,
Constitutional, and Theoretical Meanings of Alien Suffrage*, 141
U. Pa. L. Rev. 1391 (April 1993)36

Opinion to James H. Eckl, Esq.,
1980 N.Y. Op. Atty. Gen. (Inf.) 109 (1980).....40
